

No. 10-76

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, S.A., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the North Carolina Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE ORGANIZATION FOR
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT AND
ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MARINN CARLSON
LYNDSAY N. HUOT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 19, 2010

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF AN INCORRECT STREAM-OF-COMMERCE ANALYSIS TO A GENERAL JURISDICTION CASE IMPOSES A SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON THE CONDUCT OF INTERNATIONAL COMMERCE.....	5
A. The North Carolina Court Of Appeals’ Decision Erases A Critical Distinction Between General And Specific Jurisdiction.....	5
B. The North Carolina Court Of Appeals Abandoned The “Constitutional Touchstone” Requiring Purposeful Minimum Contacts Of The Defendant With The Forum State	7
C. The Decision Below Places An Impractical And Unworkable Obligation On Firms To Take Affirmative Steps To Avoid The Possibility Of Their Products Reaching Particular States.....	12
D. These Combined Legal Errors Increase Legal Uncertainty For Foreign Firms And May Damage U.S. Efforts To Attract Foreign Direct Investment	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS' DISREGARD OF CORPORATE DISTINCTIONS WILL NEGATIVELY AFFECT FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES	17
A. The Actions Of Separate Corporate Entities Are Not Attributable To Each Other.....	18
B. Under The North Carolina Court Of Appeals' Rule, Foreign Companies Would Face Significantly Increased Risk From Having Subsidiaries In The United States	21
III. THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS' RULE OVERREACHES ITS SOVEREIGN POWER AND INTERFERES WITH THE CONDUCT OF THE NATION'S FOREIGN RELATIONS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Ind. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10, 24, 25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	23, 26
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	23
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	25
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	10, 24
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	6, 9, 18, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de</i> <i>Marineros de Hond.</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	10, 25
<i>Perdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-</i> <i>Synthelabo, SA</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	6
<i>Phila. & Reading Ry. v. McKibbin</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917)	19
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)....	18, 19, 20
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	3, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	24
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	10, 24
John A. Swain & Edwin E. Aguilar, <i>Piercing the Veil to Assert Personal Jurisdiction Over Corporate Affiliates: An Empirical Study of the Cannon Doctrine</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 445 (2004).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2007)</i>	18
18 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2007)</i>	18
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Historical Sum- mary: Foreign-Controlled Domestic Corp- orations as a Percentage of All Corp- orations, Selected Items for Selected Tax Years, 1971-2007, available at http:// www.irs.gov/taxstats/bustaxstats/article/ 0,,id=96311,00.html</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
James K. Jackson, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Foreign Direct Investment in the United States: An Economic Analysis</i> (July 28, 2010), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS21857.pdf	1, 2
Robert E. Litan, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Through Their Eyes: How Foreign Investors View and React to the U.S. Legal System</i> (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/component/iler_docs/29/issue/LAI/STU.html	14, 16
Organization for Int’l Inv., <i>Insourcing Facts</i> , available at http://www.ofii.org/resources/insourcing-facts.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2010).....	22
Organization for Int’l Inv., <i>The Insourcing Survey, A CEO-Level Survey of U.S. Subsidiaries of Foreign Companies</i> (Apr. 2008), available at http://www.ofii.org/docs/ceo2008.pdf	15
Charles G. Schott, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (Oct. 2008), available at http://www.investamerica.gov/static/Litigation%20and%20FDI%20FINAL_Latest_iaa_main_001171.pdf	5, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Sustaining New York’s and the U.S.’s Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf ...	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
United Nations Conference on Trade & Dev., <i>World Investment Report 2010</i> (June 2010).....	13, 14
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Fact Sheet: An Open Economy Is Vital to United States Prosperity (May 10, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/hp395.htm	22
